

63708-8

63708-8

No. 63708-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

DAVID STREETER-DYBDAHL,

Respondent,

vs.

NGUYET HUYNH and "JOHN DOE" HUYNH, wife and husband and their
marital community,

Appellants.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Timothy A. Bradshaw, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Address:
Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

901 5th Avenue, Suite 830
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 689-4275

REED McCLURE
By Marilee C. Erickson
Michael B. Budelsky
Attorneys for Appellants

ATTORNEY AT LAW
By Janet L. Thomas
Attorneys for Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 FEB -4 AM 10:12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| A. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS ABOUT DISCOVERY SHOULD BE REJECTED..... | 1 |
| B. RESPONDENT CONCEDES THERE WAS NO PERSONAL SERVICE | 3 |
| C. THERE WAS NO SUBSTITUTE SERVICE OF PROCESS BECAUSE THE MLK ADDRESS IS NOT MS. HUYNH’S ABODE | 3 |
| D. THERE WAS NO SUBSTITUTE SERVICE BECAUSE THE SUMMONS WAS NOT LEFT WITH A RESIDENT OF THE MLK ADDRESS | 8 |
| E. INSUFFICIENCY OF SERVICE OF PROCESS WAS NOT WAIVED..... | 9 |
| F. THERE ARE NO ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT..... | 14 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Blankenship v. Kaldor</i> , 114 Wn. App. 312, 57 P.3d 295 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1021 (2003) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Clark v. Falling</i> , 92 Wn. App. 805, 965 P.2d 644 (1998) | 10 |
| <i>Gerean v. Martin-Joven</i> , 108 Wn. App. 963, 33 P.3d 427 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1013 (2002) | 9 |
| <i>Gross v. Evert-Rosenberg</i> , 85 Wn. App. 539, 933 P.2d 439 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1004 (1997) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>King v. Snohomish County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Mid-Town Ltd. Partnership v. Preston</i> , 69 Wn. App. 227, 848 P.2d 1268, <i>review denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1006 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Nakata v. Blue Bird, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 267, 191 P.3d 900 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1033 (2009) | 2 |
| <i>O'Neill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 124 Wn. App. 516, 125 P.3d 134 (2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Salts v. Estes</i> , 133 Wn.2d 160, 943 P.2d 275 (1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sheldon v. Fettig</i> , 77 Wn. App. 775, 893 P.2d 1136 (1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209 (1996)..... | 7, 14 |
| <i>Sheldon v. Fettig</i> , 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209 (1996)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Thayer v. Edmonds</i> , 8 Wn. App. 36, 503 P.2d 1110 (1972), <i>rev. denied</i> , 82 Wn.2d 1001 (1973) | 11 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Vukich v. Anderson</i> , 97 Wn. App. 684, 985 P.2d 952 (1999)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Witt v. Port of Olympia</i> , 126 Wn. App. 752, 109 P.3d 489 (2005)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 88 Wn. App. 565, 945 P.2d 745 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1010 (1998) | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|------|
| RCW 4.28.080(15)..... | 3, 4 |
|-----------------------|------|

Rules and Regulations

| | |
|------------------|---|
| RAP 2.5(a) | 2 |
|------------------|---|

060349.099193/247620
